
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 3_Rev 2 

 

           

PROJECT:  FM2002 Council Chambers Remodel (ITB 20-CIP-018) 

 

 

OWNER:   City of League City 

 

CONTRACTOR:  Westway Construction Services, LLC 

 

 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract: 

 

DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD: 

 

▪ HVAC credit back to City – ($32,000.00) 

▪ Workroom millwork credit – ($1,600.00) 

 

DESCRIBE ADDITIONAL DAYS (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: 

 
▪ COLC is buying unit directly from Carrier vendor 

▪ Millwork deleted from Workroom 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Change orders and change order log 

 

 

CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:   $ 1,019,490.00            ORIGIANL 

NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:  $            19,134.25      PREVIOUS 

CHANGE BY THIS WCD:    $           (33,600.00)  CURRENT  

CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $  1,005,024.25            TOTAL 

 

      

 

CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:     74  Calendar Days 

INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:   5  Calendar Days 

INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:    51  Calendar Days 

REVISED CONTRACT TIME:     130                Calendars Days  

 

 

 

SUBMITTED BY:       DATE:     

    {CONTRACTOR} 

 

 

RECOMMENDED BY:       DATE:      

    {ENGINEER OF RECORD} 

 

 

{ARCHITECT OF RECORD}

March 22, 2021

March 23, 2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



DIRECTOR OF BUGET & PMO: _____________________________  DATE: ______________________ 

Angie Steelman 

 

 

 

OWNER APPROVAL BY:      DATE:     

John Baumgartner 

City Manager 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A

3/25/2021

3/25/2021



DATE January 14, 2021 CO Number 001

CO Name RTU Credit

PROJECT League City Council Chamber Renovation

DESCRIPTION
Credit for supply of York RTU's and curb adapters.

1 Labor $ -

2 Material $ -

3 Equipment $ -

4 Sub/Other $ (32,000.00)

5 Subtotal (Sum Lines 1, 2, 3,4) $ (32,000.00)

6 Overhead & Profit (10% of Line 5) 0.00% $ -

7 Total Cost (Sum Lines 5 and 6) $ (32,000.00)

Insurance and Taxes

8 Cost of Insurance (% of Line 15) 0.00% $ -

9 Taxes 0.0% $ -

10 Total Cost for Change Proposal $ (32,000.00)

11 TIME EXTENSION IN DAYS (FOR THIS CHANGE)

Dated 1/14/2021
Westway Construction

Dated
Owner Representative 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



10050 Houston Oaks Drive

Houston, Texas 77064

Phone:  713-924-4900

Fax:  713-924-5900

Westway Construction DATE:

8611 Derrington Road

Houston, TX 77064

 

REFERENCE: League City Council Chambers
SUBJECT: CCP M003

ATTN:

As a result of the changes described below, KILGORE INDUSTRIES, LP presents the following proposal for additional

cost and time in the amount of and an extension of time in the amount of 0 calendar days. 

Scope of Work: 

Cost Breakdown

The additional cost for the change in scope of work, breaks down as follows:

Labor $0.00

Material & Equipment $0.00

Subcontracts $0.00

Overhead  @ 10% $0.00

Profit        @ 5% $0.00

Credit ($32,000.00)

Tax $0.00

Bond $0.00

Total Price ($32,000.00) $0.00

Please note the following:

a

a This proposal shall be valid for a period of 15 days and is subject to change thereafter.

a

a

a This proposal excludes any removing and replacing the roof at any location or any drywall work

a

1/13/2021

-$32,000.00

This modification is being tracked as KILGORE INDUSTRIES, LP CCP M003.  Please notify KILGORE INDUSTRIES, LP 

as soon as possible if we should proceed with this change as described below.

This proposal includes any appropriate credit. 

This proposal excludes any electrical, fire protection, fire alarm, drywall, framing, or architectural finishes of any type.

Ryan DePriest
Sr. Project Manager

 

0

 This proposal excludes any saw cutting, removal or concrete work or demo of any kind that is not specifically included in 

this proposal

The credit provided below is for League City to provide (3) RTUs and (3) RTU curb adapters. See attached document for 

further clarifications on this change proposal.

Kilgore Mechanical is licensed and regulated by: Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, PO Box 12157, Austin, 

Texas 78711, 1.800.803.9202 or 1.512.463.6599, and Texas State Board of Plumbing Examiners, 929 East 41st Street, PO 

Box 4200, Austin, Texas 78765, 1.800.845.6584.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



a

a  This proposal excludes any work not specifically described within

a

a

Please, review and advise if your have any comments or questions concerning our proposal.  

Sincerely,

KILGORE INDUSTRIES, LP

Douglas Sefcik III      Approved by:

Project Manager

Attachments

Cc: CCP M003

0

This proposal is fair and equitable for the work requested and a change order should be issued immediately so as not to 

delay the project.  If the proposal does not result in a formal change order to our contract within 15 days, we reserved the 

right to revise our prices. 

rights to additional compensation for schedule changes, performance cost increases, other direct costs, indirect costs, ripple 

effects, and/or impacts not presently known and or determinable directly or indirectly arising out of or related to the 

subject(s) of this modification, to include appropriate overhead costs, general, managerial and administrative costs, and 

profit.  

control, we will submit those costs at that time.  Therefore, KILGORE INDUSTRIES, LP  expressly reserves all 

The cost of this change includes only those direct costs which can be identified at this time.  There are no impact or ripple 

costs and no delay costs included in this proposal.  Should it be determined at a later date that we are experiencing impact 

cost because of multiple changes, delays, or other causes beyond our

This proposal is an estimate of the costs to perform the work covered by the change order.  The actual cost of the work and 

related changes could be higher or lower than our current estimate.  It should be noted that the above amount is a lump 

sum price.

______________________Date:___________

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



  

 

 

 

 

CCP M003 Clarifications for  

Owner Furnished Equipment 
 

 

 

General Clarifications 

1) Kilgore assumes all submittals to be provided and submitted by others. 

2) 1-year parts and labor warranty to be provided by others. 

3) Kilgore assumes that all curb adapters will be measured and ordered by others. 

a. Kilgore will install curb adapters. 

4) Pre-filters, final filters and any attic stock required is to be provided by others. It is in 

Kilgore’s base bid to monitor and maintain construction media filters upon start up of new 

Roof Top Units up to date of substantial completion. 

5) Kilgore assumes equipment will be provided per plans and specs inclusive of notes 1-16 on 

drawing M5.01. 

6) Kilgore assumes equipment will be provided with a unitary controller pre-programmed and 

capable of i-Vu integration. 

7) Kilgore is not responsible for lead times, shipping delays, etc. 

8) Kilgore to provide crane for installation. 

a. 1-day installation assumed for (3) curb adapters and (3) RTUs. 

 

 

 

Optional ADD 

1) Optional add of $3,000 for Kilgore to cover a 1-year labor warranty 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Douglas Sefcik III 

Project Manager 

Kilgore Industries 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



DATE February 2, 2021 CO Number 008

CO Name Room 107 Millwork Credit

PROJECT League City Council Chamber Renovation

DESCRIPTION
Per RFI #18 response the millwork has been removed in Room 107 per the attached shop drawings.

1 Labor $ -

2 Material $ -

3 Equipment $ -

4 Sub/Other $ (1,600.00)

5 Subtotal (Sum Lines 1, 2, 3,4) $ (1,600.00)

6 Overhead & Profit (10% of Line 5) 0.00% $ -

7 Total Cost (Sum Lines 5 and 6) $ (1,600.00)

Insurance and Taxes

8 Cost of Insurance (% of Line 15) 0.00% $ -

9 Taxes 0.0% $ -

10 Total Cost for Change Proposal $ (1,600.00)

11 TIME EXTENSION IN DAYS (FOR THIS CHANGE)

Dated 2/2/2021
Westway Construction

Dated
Owner Representative 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



JF Millwork, Inc 
5722-B Bingle Rd 
Houston TX 77092 
 
 

 

                                                                                                  Date: January 28, 2021 

Project: LEAGUE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER RENO 

 

Credit 
  

Removal of the Following Based on Changes  

1. Children’s Workroom 107 

• Base Cabinet    12.4’LF 

• Upper Cabinet    12.4’LF 

• P-Lam Counter    12.2’LF 

 

TOTAL CREDIT: ($1,600) 
 
Thank you 
Eric Cruz  
(713) 497-5949 office. 
(832) 576-8871 cell. 
ecruz@jfmillwork.com 
 
All material is guaranteed to be as specific in writing. All work to be completed in a workman like manner according to standard practices. Any deviation or 
alteration from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed upon written orders and will become an extra charge over and above this proposal. 
This proposal is submitted for acceptance by either General Contractor or owner for up to sixty days from bid date. JF Millwork reserves the right to adjust pricing 
for labor and material after that time. All items listed in this proposal are included under the scope of work.  
 

The above price is hereby accepted, work is authorized and payment will be made as detailed above.  

Signature______________________________________       Date: ________________________________  
 
                                                        Thank you for your Business   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A

mailto:ecruz@jfmillwork.com


Westway Construction Services, LLC
8611 Derrington Rd
Houston, Texas 77064
Phone: 713-375-2330

Project: 20363 - 20363 - League City - Council Chamber Renovation
300 West Walker Street

League City, Texas 77573

Millwork Modifications Follow-up
TO: Ali Lam (PGAL) 

Paul Bonnette (PGAL) 
Jim Hobbs (PGAL) 

DATE INITIATED: 01/13/2021  
LOCATION:
PROJECT STAGE:
COST IMPACT:
DRAWING NUMBER:
LINKED DRAWINGS:  

FROM: Edgar Puac (Westway Construction Services,
LLC)
8611 Derrington Rd
Houston, Texas 77064

STATUS: Open
DUE DATE: 01/15/2021  
COST CODE:
SCHEDULE IMPACT:
SPEC SECTION:
REFERENCE:

RECEIVED FROM: 
COPIES TO:
Jay Doyle (League City), Ryan Ribeiro-DePriest (Westway Construction Services, LLC), Les Sturm (Westway Construction Services, LLC)
 
Question from Edgar Puac (Westway Construction Services, LLC) at 02:05 PM on 01/13/2021
Based on the librarian wanting to modify the millwork scope of work, the millwork package is becoming part of the critical path as we wait for those
changes. Please confirm the status on this item as we need to get this submittal released.
 
Thank you  

Awaiting an Official Response

 
All Replies:
 

BY DATE COPIES TO
 

Westway Construction Services, LLC Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 01/13/2021 02:05 PM

 
  

RFI #18

James Hobbs                Jan 21, 2021

Please see attach sketches showing which cabinets will be deleted
in red, please provide a credit for this millwork.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



B1
104

B2
103

A1
101

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

CHILDREN'S WORKROOM

DIRECTOR'S MEETING 111

LOBBY 100

B3
104

JANITOR 110

GIRL'S 108 BOY'S 109

002
SHEET:

DATE:
12/7/20

PROJECT #:

DRAWN BY:
JW

JF
 M

illw
or

k I
nc

.57
22

 B
in

gle
 R

d.
Ho

us
to

n,
 TX

 7
70

92
(7

13
) 4

97
-5

94
9

OV
ER

AL
L 

SI
TE

 P
LA

N
S

A

B

C

A

B

C

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

SHEET SIZE:
24" x 36"

LE
AG

UE
 C

IT
Y 

CO
UN

CI
L C

HA
M

BE
RS

30
0 W

ES
T W

AL
KE

R 
ST

RE
ET

LE
AG

UE
 C

IT
Y,

 TX
 77

57
3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



1
2" 1

2"

34
"

275
8" 275

8" 275
8"275

8" 275
8"275

8"275
8" 275

8"

24
"

34
"

FINISH END

FINISH END

FINISH END

FINISH END

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

PL
1

275
8" 275

8" 275
8"275

8" 275
8"275

8"275
8" 275

8"

±61
2"

±61
2"

FINISH LEG

11
2"

36"36"

98"

222"100"
3" V.I.F.

PL
2

PL
2

PL
2

PL
1

H
4

A2 ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/4" = 1' REF: 5/A8.02

CHILDREN'S WORKROOM

202
B1

202
A1

202
B1

34
"

331" V.I.F.

631
2"

PL
2

PL
1

FINISH LEG
32"

H
4

202
A2

11
2"

A1 ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/4" = 1' REF: 6/A8.02

CHILDREN'S WORKROOM

34
"

1
2"

26
1 4"

26
1 4"

261
4"

100"

63
1 2"

3" V.I.F.
222"

331" V.I.F.

B2 PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 3/4" = 1' REF: 2/A4.02

CHILDREN'S WORKROOM

103
A2

103
A1

103
SHEET:

DATE:
12/7/20

PROJECT #:

DRAWN BY:
JW

JF
 M

illw
or

k I
nc

.57
22

 B
in

gle
 R

d.
Ho

us
to

n,
 TX

 7
70

92
(7

13
) 4

97
-5

94
9

PL
AN

S/
 E

LE
VA

TI
ON

S

WILSONART 4946-38 "NATURAL
COTTON" FINE VELVET

FINISH SCHEDULE
PLASTIC LAMINATE

PL
1

PL
2

STONE/ SOLID SURFACE
SS
1

SS
2

HARDWOOD/ VENEER

WD
1

HARDWARE
H
1

H
2

BLUM 110° FRAMELESS
OVERLAY HINGE

H
3

KV 8400 OR EQUAL
DRAWER SLIDE

H
4

H
5

OTHER
-
-

ML
1 FUSED WHITE MELAMINE

PL
3

- - -

- - -

QTR SAWN WALNUT VENEER,
DARK BROWN STAIN, BOOK
MATCH

SILESTONE "MOUNTAIN
MIST" 12
CORIAN "WEATHERED
CONCRETE"

WILSONART 4846-60
"MORRO ZEPHYR" MATTE

SPEED BRACE

- - -

4" WIRE PULL, BRUSHED
FINISH

A

B

C

A

B

C

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

SHEET SIZE:
24" x 36"

ARCHITECT
SET

LE
AG

UE
 C

IT
Y 

CO
UN

CI
L C

HA
M

BE
RS

30
0 W

ES
T W

AL
KE

R 
ST

RE
ET

LE
AG

UE
 C

IT
Y,

 TX
 77

57
3

OMIT THESE
CABINETS

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



Project League City Council Chamber Renovation

Date 3/18/2021

Potential Change Order Log

Change Order # Description Pending Amount Approved Amount
001 RTU Credit $ - $ (32,000.00)
002 Slab Infill $ - $ 19,134.24
003-01 Additional Asbestos Abatement - Electrical Room $ 2,380.85
003-02 Additional Asbestos Abatement - Behind Electric Panel $ 2,713.06
004 Added Steel for CMU Opening $ 4,866.89
005-01 Added Framing and Drywall - Directors Room and Electric Room $ 2,024.27
005-02 Added Framing and Drywall - Council Chambers $ 2,529.61
006 Electrical Additions $ 14,182.09
007 Bronze Plaque $ -
008 Workroom Millwork Credit $ (1,600.00)
009 Ice Machine Dedicated Circuit and Plumbing Revisions $ 2,425.75
010 Extended Schedule $ 47,359.82
011
012

TOTAL: $ 76,882.34 $ (12,865.76)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A



From: Doyle, Jay
To: Wologo, Susan; Steelman, Angie
Cc: Doyle, Jay
Subject: RE: Declined: Please DocuSign: Westway - FM 2002 - WCD No. 3.pdf
Date: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 11:48:20 AM
Importance: High

Susan –
 
Per our discussion this morning, WCD #2 reflected additional days that were requested by Westway
because of the length of time that it was taking for the submittal and RFI responses. The completion
date was moved from March to May. That WCD is null and void. It was replaced with WCD #4, which
requested more additional days and general conditions due to the length of time it was taking for
submittal and RFI response. The new time for completion is June.
 
WCD #3 reflects the credit for the millwork and HVAC. We need to get the HVAC ordered
expeditiously or we’ll jeopardize further delays.
 
Kind Regards,
 

Jay Doyle, M.Div., CPM
Senior Project Manager
Project Management
City of League City
300 W Walker St
League City, Texas 77573
Phone: 281-554-1454

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT
This message and all attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney-client and other
privileges. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, copying, disclosure or distribution of this communication is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you believe this message has been sent to you in error, please notify
the sender by replying to this transmission or by calling the City of League City at 281-554-1000, and
destroy all copies of the original message. Unless expressly stated in this e-mail, nothing in this message
shall be construed as a digital or electronic signature. Thank you for your cooperation.

From: Wologo, Susan <Susan.Wologo@leaguecitytx.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 11:34 AM
To: Doyle, Jay <Jay.Doyle@leaguecitytx.gov>
Subject: FW: Declined: Please DocuSign: Westway - FM 2002 - WCD No. 3.pdf
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A

mailto:Jay.Doyle@leaguecitytx.gov
mailto:Susan.Wologo@leaguecitytx.gov
mailto:Angie.Steelman@leaguecitytx.gov
mailto:Jay.Doyle@leaguecitytx.gov


 
 

Susan Wologo
Project Technician
Project Management
City of League City
300 W Walker St
League City, Texas 77573
Phone: 281-554-1436

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT
This message and all attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney-client and other
privileges. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, copying, disclosure or distribution of this communication is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you believe this message has been sent to you in error, please notify
the sender by replying to this transmission or by calling the City of League City at 281-554-1000, and
destroy all copies of the original message. Unless expressly stated in this e-mail, nothing in this message
shall be construed as a digital or electronic signature. Thank you for your cooperation.

From: DocuSign System <dse@docusign.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 7:09 PM
To: Wologo, Susan <Susan.Wologo@leaguecitytx.gov>
Subject: Declined: Please DocuSign: Westway - FM 2002 - WCD No. 3.pdf
 
** CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of League City. Please use caution before clicking any links,
downloading pictures within email, or responding to unknown senders. Do NOT sign-in with your COLC account for
any unexpected items. Please contact the Technology Helpdesk (x1380) or forward to HELPDESK@leaguecitytx.gov
if in doubt.**

 

Angie Steelman declined Please DocuSign: Westway - FM 2002 -
WCD No. 3.pdf.

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A

mailto:dse@docusign.net
mailto:Susan.Wologo@leaguecitytx.gov
mailto:HELPDESK@leaguecitytx.gov


      REVIEW DOCUMENT      

Angie Steelman gave the following reasons:
please include justification for the 51 days added to the contract with this CO.

As a result, Please DocuSign: Westway - FM 2002 - WCD No. 3.pdf cannot be
completed.

Do Not Share This Email
This email contains a secure link to DocuSign. Please do not share this email, link, or access
code with others.

Alternate Signing Method
Visit DocuSign.com, click 'Access Documents', and enter the security code:
C2937D65C85F46FE843876A8F39565BC1

About DocuSign
Sign documents electronically in just minutes. It's safe, secure, and legally binding. Whether
you're in an office, at home, on-the-go -- or even across the globe -- DocuSign provides a
professional trusted solution for Digital Transaction Management™.

Questions about the Document?
If you need to modify the document or have questions about the details in the document, please
reach out to the sender by emailing them directly.

Stop receiving this email
Report this email or read more about Declining to sign and Managing notifications.

If you are having trouble signing the document, please visit the Help with Signing page on our
Support Center.

Download the DocuSign App

This message was sent to you by Susan Wologo who is using the DocuSign Electronic Signature Service. If you would rather
not receive email from this sender you may contact the sender with your request.

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7601BB08-ED33-4FE2-BA4A-65CE8459EF0A

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/Pb9pCERQnJC7K0LtNkUmd?domain=docusign.net
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/-F49CG6KpLi7oOkt74sLk?domain=protect.docusign.net
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/oNslCKrEwPHo0MOtAJ1w2?domain=support.docusign.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/j9pmCL9BxQHW5wKij7OWj?domain=support.docusign.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/M0UECJ6XvOiJPAZfzK9Uj?domain=support.docusign.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/UAMMCM8ByRSrGkXH1PE9-?domain=docusign.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/vHblCNk1zViW1P7izPxCX?domain=docusign.com

	FM2002 Council Chambers Remodel _ Westway WCD#3 _ Millwork  HVAC Credit _ 3-19-21_Rev 2_3-22-21
	CO 001 RTU Credit
	Worksheets
	Summary


	CO 008 Room 107 Millwork Credit
	Worksheets
	Summary


	20363 League City - PCO Log 3.18.2021
	Worksheets
	CO Log



		2021-03-26T05:10:21-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




